

No. 17-1136

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE DIOCESE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
mcmcgill@gibsondunn.com
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for
The Episcopal Church in
South Carolina
(Additional counsel listed on
inside cover)

May 7, 2018

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record

DAVID BOOTH BEERS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

MARY E. KOSTEL
THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for
The Episcopal Church

THOMAS S. TISDALE
HELLMAN YATES & TISDALE
105 Broad St., Third Floor
Charleston, SC 29401

*Counsel for
The Episcopal Church in
South Carolina*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT	3
I. The Episcopal Church And Its Diocese Of South Carolina Adopted Rules Requiring That Parish Property Be Held In Trust For The Denomination, And All Of The Petitioner Parishes Agreed To That Rule.	3
A. The Episcopal Church.	3
B. The Diocese of South Carolina.....	6
C. The Parishes.	8
II. A Majority of the Court Below Applied State Law To Hold For Respondents With Respect To 29 Of 36 Parishes.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. The Decision Of The State Supreme Court Presents No Reviewable Federal Question.....	15
A. The Decision Against Petitioners Rests On State Law.....	15
B. Petitioners Failed To Preserve Any Argument That The State Supreme Court’s State-Law Analysis Violates The Federal Constitution.	18

II. The Decision Of The State Supreme Court Does Not Warrant Review In Any Event.....	20
A. Petitioners Mischaracterize The Division Among State Courts.	20
B. The Disagreement In The Court Below Over Facts And The Standard Of Review Marks This Case As A Poor Vehicle For Review.....	23
C. Petitioners’ Constitutional Arguments Lack Merit.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina, 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)</i>	13
<i>Choi v. Sung, 225 P.3d 425 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....</i>	27
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L.M. Haley Ministries, Inc., 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017).....</i>	22, 26
<i>Church of God of Madison v. Noel, 318 S.E.2d 920 (W. Va. 1984)</i>	27
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less, 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005)</i>	26
<i>Consol. Tpk. Co. v. Norfolk & Ocean View Ry. Co., 228 U.S. 326 (1913).....</i>	20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corporation v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....</i>	2
<i>Cumberland Presbytery of the Synod of the Mid-West of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Branstetter, 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992).....</i>	27

<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church,</i> 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1513 (2014).....	5, 22
<i>Fonken v. Community Church of Kamrar,</i> 339 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	27
<i>Forbes v. State Council,</i> 216 U.S. 396 (1910).....	20
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Presbyterian Church of Stanley, Inc.,</i> 390 P.3d 581 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	28
<i>Howell v. Mississippi,</i> 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	19
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont Cmty. Church v. Lamont Christian Reformed Church,</i> 777 N.W.2d 15 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	27
<i>Lollis v. Lollis,</i> 354 S.E.2d 559 (S.C. 1987)	11, 12, 16
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15
<i>Mills v. Baldwin</i> , 362 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1978)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Or. Frozen Foods Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 231 (1960)	23
<i>In re Multi-Circuit Church Prop. Litig.</i> , 84 Va. Cir. 105 (Va. Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cty. Jan. 10, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1513 (2014)	25
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v.</i> <i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011)	26
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of N.J. v. Graves</i> , 417 A.2d 19 (N.J. 1980)	27
<i>St. Paul's Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Alaska Missionary Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)	26
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 166 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. 1969)	9
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Nev.</i> , 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980)	27

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....2, 27, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....2, 18

S.C. Code Ann. § 62-7-402(a)(2).....10

S.C. Code Ann. § 62-7-602(a)15
